supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time) in favor of Lender pursuant to the terms and provisions of Section
4.12.2 of this Agreement, which shall be substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C and shall be executed and
delivered by a Qualified Guarantor.

“Alteration Threshold” shall mean an amount equal to Twenty-Five Million and No/100 Dollars ($25,000,000.00);
provided, however, that the list of any alterations performed which are detailed in the proviso to the definition of Material
Alteration shall not be included in determining whether an alteration exceeds the Alteration Threshold.

“ALX” means Alexander’s, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and its permitted successors by merger, consolidation or

[...]

replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, and including without limitation, any other letter of credit
delivered by or on behalf of Bloomberg with respect to the Bloomberg Lease.

“Bloomberg Tax Deposit” has the meaning set forth in Section 6.3 below.

“Bloomberg Tenant Fund Required Amount” shall mean an amount equal to (i) Fifty-Six Million Eight Hundred
Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($56,808,900.00) minus (ii) the sum of (A) the amount of any
disbursements made by Borrower to Bloomberg from the Tenant Fund (as defined in the Ninth Amendment to the
Bloomberg Lease) in accordance with the Bloomberg Lease and (B) the amount of any credits or offsets taken by